

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

The Authors Guild, Inc., Association of)
American Publishers, Inc., et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
Google Inc.,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 05 CV 8136-DC

EPIC’S MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF EPIC’S MOTION TO INTERVENE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF EPIC’S MOTION TO INTERVENE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

I. EPIC Routinely Files Briefs in Federal Courts in Matters Representing Consumers’ Privacy Interests 1

II. No Parties In This Litigation Represent Readers’ Privacy Interests 2

III. Readers’ Privacy Interests are Deeply Implicated in the Settlement 3

A. The Settlement Grants Google Broad Authority to Collect Readers’ Data 3

B. The Settlement Provides for the Book Rights Registry to Collect and Distribute Data 7

C. Books Excluded from the Google Book Search Database Could Reveal Readers’ Data 7

IV. The Settlement Does Not Guarantee Reader Privacy Protections..... 8

A. The Settlement Does Not Provide for Privacy Safeguards Regarding Google’s Collection of Readers’ Login Data 8

B. The Settlement Does Not Provide for Privacy Safeguards Regarding Data Collection by the Book Rights Registry 9

C. The Settlement Does Not Provide for Privacy Safeguards Regarding Data Collection Concerning Books Excluded from the Google Book Search Database 9

V. Google’s Business Model Integrates Personal Information Across Several Different Products and Services..... 10

ARGUMENT	12
I. Standard Governing Permissive Intervention	12
II. The Settlement Fails to Protect Readers’ Privacy Interests, and the Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent Such Interests	12
III. The Court Should Grant EPIC's Motion to Intervene So That EPIC Can Assert Claims to Protect Readers' Privacy Interests	13
IV. The Settlement Would Permit An Unprecedented Merger of Book Purchaser and Borrower Information with Other Personal Data	14
V. The Settlement Would Violate Readers’ Right to Read Anonymously	15
VI. Library Patrons’ Privacy in the Physical World is Well Established	18
VII. Routine Privacy Safeguards for Library Patrons are Missing from the Settlement Agreement.....	21
RULE 7.1 DISCLOSURE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 457 U.S. 853, 867 (1982).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)	2
<i>Department of Justice v. City of Chicago</i> , 537 U.S. 1229 (2003).....	2
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2003).....	2
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1886 (2009).....	2
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009).....	2
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Circuit of Nevada</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	2
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42, (1st Cir. 2008)	2
<i>In re DoubleClick Inc. Privacy Litigation</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	2
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 341-42 (1995).....	16
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2006) <i>cert. denied</i> 129 S. Ct. 2767 (2009).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 462 (1958).....	17
<i>Nelson v. Salem State College</i> , 845 N.E.2d 338 (Mass. 2006)	2
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	2
<i>SEC v. United States Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434, 459 (1940).....	12
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	2
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 94 U.S. 557, 565 (1969)	16
<i>State v. Tanaka</i> , 67 Haw. 658, 662 (1985)	21
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60, 64 (1960).....	15
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	2

Statutes

1 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 317 (2009).....	20
27 Me. Rev. Stat. § 121 (2009).....	20
75 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/1(1) (2009).....	20
Ala. Code § 41-8-10 (2009).....	19
Alaska Stat. § 40.25.140 (2009).....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1354 (LexisNexis 2008).....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 13-2-701 (2009).....	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 13-2-702 (2009).....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 13-2-703 (2009).....	19
Cal. Gov't Code § 6254 (Deering 2009)	19
D.C. Code § 39-108(a) (LexisNexis 2009).....	19
D.C. Code Ann. § 39-108 (a)-(d) (LexisNexis 2009)	20
Fl. Stat. § 257.261(4) (2009).....	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-9-46 (2009)	20
Ken. Rev. Stat. Ann. 61.878(1)(a) (LexisNexis 2009).....	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 397.603 (2009).....	19
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 397.601-605 (2009).....	14
Minn. Stat. § 13.40 (2008).....	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 39-3-365 (2008)	20

Mont. Code Ann. § 22-1-1111 (2007).....	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 18-9-4 (West 2009).....	20
N.Y. C.P.L.R § 4509 (Consol. 2009).....	19
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 4509 (Consol. 2009).....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 38-2-2 (2009).....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 60-4-10 (2008).....	19
W.V. Code § 10-1-22 (2009).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 43.30 (2008).....	19
Other Authorities	
American Library Association, INTELLECTUAL FREEDOM MANUAL, 107 (4th ed. 1992).....	15
Julie E. Cohen, <i>A Right to Read Anonymously: A Closer Look at “Copyright Management” in Cyberspace</i> , 28 Conn. L. Rev. 981, 1007-12 (1996).....	16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....	12
L. Civ. R. 7.1.....	i
